The School District Should Ensure Compliance with State Law over Administrative Costs. 

Applicable State Law:  Section 37-61-9(4), Mississippi Code Annotated (1972), states, “There shall be imposed 
limitations on budgeted expenditures for certain administration costs, as defined hereinafter, in an amount not greater than 
One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) plus four percent (4%) of the expenditures of all school districts each 
year. For purposes of this subsection, “administration costs” shall be defined as expenditures for salaries and fringe 
benefits paid for central administration costs from all sources of revenue in the following expenditure functions as defined

[...]

2008-00389 provides that: “Based on the clear and unambiguous meaning of Section 37-
61-9(4) of the Mississippi Code of 1972, the legislature imposed limitations on budgeted expenditures for certain 
administrative costs in an amount not greater than One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000) plus four percent of 
the expenditures of all school districts each year.”  In this opinion, the Office of the Attorney General concludes that the 
four percent (4%) limitation established by Section 37-61-9(4) should not be applied for each individual school district’s